AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATORS (AEDs)

- **WHEREAS,** the City of Dunwoody is charged with protecting the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Dunwoody; and
- **WHEREAS,** Automated External Defibrillators (AEDs) are an immeasurable source of safety for the citizens of the city by providing instantaneous emergency resuscitation measures by first responders of the city police department; and
- WHEREAS, Bob Lundsten chaired The Heart of Dunwoody, a non-profit organization formed to raise funds to purchase forty-seven (47) AEDs to be placed in every City vehicle, including every police vehicle, as well as one in City Hall and one in the Municipal Court; and
- WHEREAS, The Heart of Dunwoody has purchased and offered to donate to the City of Dunwoody forty-seven (47) Phillips Electronics AEDs in order to provide the City of Dunwoody first responders with emergency lifesaving equipment; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City of Dunwoody wishes to accept these forty-seven (47) Phillips Electronics AEDs for the purpose of providing for the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Dunwoody.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Dunwoody, that the City of Dunwoody hereby accepts the Automated External Defibrillators (AEDs) from The Heart of Dunwoody.

SO RESOLVED AND EFFECTIVE this 26th day of May, 2009.

City of Dunwoody Mayor

Ken Wright

Attest:

Sharon Lowery, City Clerk